
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Pearson (Vice-Chair), 

B Burton, J Burton, Fenton, Healey, Hook, Nelson, 
Steward and Whitcroft 
 

Date: Tuesday, 24 October 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy and Place 

Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 21 of March 
2023 and the Economy, Place, Access, and Transport Policy and 



 

Scrutiny Committee meeting on 26 September 2023 which are to 
follow the in an agenda supplement. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 20 
October 2023.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.   
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 

4. 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 1   (Pages 7 - 30) 
 This report sets out the projected 2023/24 financial position and 

the performance position for the period covering 1 April 2023 to 
30 June 2023, together with an overview of any emerging issues. 
This is the first report of the financial year and assesses 
performance against budgets, including progress in delivering the 
Council’s savings programme. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

5. York's new Local Transport Strategy & Plan   (Pages 31 - 66) 
 This report contains details on: 

 
a) the proposed targets for York’s Local Transport Strategy 

(Annex A) 
b) detailed policies in each of the Policy Focus Areas in the 

Transport Strategy (Annex B) 
c) Detailed proposals for consultation on the Local Transport 

Strategy (Annex C) 
d) York’s Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan – 

which is in development (Annex D) 
e) York’s Fourth Air Quality Management Action Plan (Annex 
E) 
 
This information is presented to enable the Committee to refine 
the various plans and policies may be improved before they 
proceed to full consultation in November 2023, following an 
Executive Member Decision Session on 14 November 2023. 
 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 67 - 70) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

7. Urgent Business    
 
[...]
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 21 March 2023 

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 
Cuthbertson, Hook, Kilbane, Pearson and D Taylor 

In Attendance  Graham Collett (York Bus Forum Vice-Chair) 
Niall McFerran (York Bus Forum Secretary)  
Flick Williams (York Bus Forum Accessibility Officer) 
Cllr D’Agorne (Executive Member for Transport) 
Michael Howard (Head of Active and Sustainable 
Transport) 
James Gilchrist (Director of Transport, Environment 
and Planning) 
 
 

 
23. Declarations of Interest [17.34]  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. There were none. 
 
 
24. Public Participation [17.35]  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 
25. York Bus Service Improvement Plan [17.35]  
 
Members considered a report that set out the Governments development of 
National Bus Strategy and the Councils response of developing an 
Enhanced Partnership and then preparing a Bus Service Improvement Plan 
(BSIP) which secured £17.3 million pounds of funding for the cities bus 
services which was received in November 2022.  The report also detailed 
the progress towards delivery, the primary focus of which had been on 
safeguarding current services.  

In attendance at the meeting was the Executive Member for Transport and 
from York Bus Forum were Graham Collett (Vice-Chair), Niall McFerran 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



(Secretary) and Flick Williams (Accessibility Officer). The Executive 
Member was also in attendance, and the Head of Active and Sustainable 
Transport and Director of Transport, Environment and Planning were in 
attendance to present the report. 

Niall McFerran welcomed the BSIP funding and suggested that it needed 
more detail and more of a plan. He noted that buses were crucial for York 
and provided a reduction in pollution and congestion on the city. He noted 
the importance of providing a reliable bus service and that too many people 
in the city wanted to catch a bus but couldn’t as the buses were unreliable. 
He added that buses were of critical importance to the city. 

Graham Collett noted that there should be a focus on supported services 
and an enhanced bus partnership. He explained that the council was 
supporting three bus services from the BSIP funding. He added that it was 
unclear who would run and what level of service there would be for the 
no12 bus route. He noted a number of cancellations with that route the 
previous Wednesday to Saturday and there had been other cancellations 
from the same operator. He asked why the could not implement conditions 
in the contract and scrutinise bus services. He asked of the enhanced 
partnership was fit to work if there was no user engagement. 

Flick Williams noted that the Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) did not 
meet the social model of disability. She suggested that cuts to bus services 
were inevitable and she asked if there was funding to enhance real time 
information and accessibility. Regarding the EIA she noted that some 
disabled and older people were still cautious of Covid. She noted that the 
last section of the EIA suggested that groups such as York B
[...]
oviders.  

 The hospital bus was a contract between the First Bus and the NHS.  

 The council would work with operators on expanding the multi modal 
hubs and real time information screens. 

 Regarding the suggestion that monitoring lost milage was not adequate, 
the council contracts with operators was based on lost milage and an 
enhanced partnership officer would be employed to work on that. 

 The advice of the Monitoring Officer was that no stakeholders could be 
on the operational delivery group when the BSIP was presented to 
Executive in 2021. The Executive Member for Transport explained the 
consultation on the BSIP that had been undertaken. 

 £1.29 million would buy 100 real time screens. 

 Officers explained the governance of the enhanced partnership within 
legal frameworks. 

 The Department of Transport (DfT) was looking at alternative funding for 
the end of government double support in June 2023. 

 
[Cllr Hook left the meeting at 19.03] 
 

 The works on Tadcaster Road were part of the TCF, not BSIP 
programme. 

 Officers confirmed that the detail of the BSIP programme could be 
shared with Members. 

 The reallocation of road space to bus space would be taken away by 
consultants to draw up proposals which would include consideration of 
cycling and walking. The identification of corridors was led by bus 
operators. 

 The DfT bus reform team had visited York as part of the assessment for 
BSIP and the DfT would undertake benchmarking on it. 

Page 5



 The new electric buses had space for one wheelchair and one multi use 
space and this was decided by the operator. 

 External consultants were leading on a city centre bus study. 

 The Director of Transport, Environment and Planning undertook to 
check if the BSIP funding included mandatory training for bus staff. 

 
[Cllr Pearson left the meeting at 19.27] 
 
Resolved:  That it be recommended that; 

i. The Executive Member and officers note the accuracy of real 
time information 

ii. The Executive Member and officers note the review of 
performance monitoring and mileages 

iii. The Executive Member request daily bus passenger 
information. 

 
Reason:  In order to improve bus services. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm]. 

Page 6



Page 1 of 13 

 
 

Meeting: Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee 

Meeting date: 24/10/2023 

Report of: Patrick Looker 
Head of Service Finance 

Portfolio of Cllr. P. Kilbane – Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Executive Member for Economy and 
Transport 
Cllrs J. Kent and K Ravilious – Executive Members 
for Environment and Climate Change 
Cllr M. Pavlovic – Executive Member for Housing 
Planning and Safer Communities 
Cllr K. Lomas – Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, 
Equality and Inclusion 
 

 

2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 

 

Subject of Report 
 

1. This report sets out the projected 2023/24 financial position and the 
performance position for the period covering 1 April 2023 to 30 June 
2023, together with an overview of any emerging issues. This is the 
first report of the financial year and assesses performance against 
budgets, including progress in delivering the Council’s savings 
programme.  
 

2. This report outlines the Council’s serious financial position with a 
forecast overspend for 2023/24 of £11.4m.   This is a significant 
overspend that is of serious concern and it is very clear that the 
Council cannot afford to keep spending at this level.  The general 
reserve is £6.9m and, whilst we have other earmarked reserves that 
we could call on if required, continued spending at this level would 
quickly see the Council exhaust its reserves.   

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 13 

3. Given the scale of the forecast overspend, immediate action is 
needed to bring spending down to an affordable level, both within the 
current financial year and over the next 4 years, to safeguard the 
Council’s financial resilience and stability.   

 
4. This report outlines the actions we need to take and identifies areas 

for further work.  If we take immediate action and make these difficult 
decisions now, this will ensure the future financial stability of the 
Council and that we can continue to provide services for our 
residents.  It is vital that the mitigations are delivered, and the 
forecast overspend is reduced. 
 

Benefits and Challenges 
 

5. This report is mainly to note the latest financial projections and 
current performance.  The main challenge is delivering on agreed 
savings whilst also identifying further reductions in expenditure.  The 
main benefit of approving the recommendations will be the ongoing 
financial stability of the Council.  
 

Policy Basis for Decision 
 

6. This report is mainly to note the latest financial projections and 
current performance.  The ongoing financial resilience and stability of 
the Council will be essential to ensuring that Council priorities can 
continue to be achieved.   
 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

7. This report sets out the projected financial position and identifies a 
range of actions that are necessary in order to reduce expenditure, 
both within the current financial year and over the next 4 years to 
safeguard the Council’s financial resilience and stability. 
 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
8. The Committee is asked to: 

 Note the finance and performance information. 
 

Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 

 

Page 8



Page 3 of 13 

Background 
 

Financial Summary and Mitigation Strategy 

 
9. The current forecast is that there will be an overspend of £11.4m.  

This is despite action being taken by managers across the Council to 
try and reduce expenditure.  If the Council continues to spend at the 
current level, and no action is taken, then we will continue to 
overspend and will exhaust our reserves and
[...]

should take up be at the lower level of the range. A future report 
to Executive will detail plans, costs, and potential income to inform 
budget planning for the 2023/24 financial year. 
 

18. Alongside these actions, officers will continue to carefully monitor 
spend, identify further mitigation, and review reserves and other 
funding to make every effort to reduce this forecast position.  
However, it is possible that it will not be reduced to the point that the 
outturn will be within the approved budget. The Council has £6.9m of 
general reserves that would need to be called on if this were the 
case. As outlined in previous reports, any use of the general reserve 
would require additional savings to be made in the following year to 

Page 11



Page 6 of 13 

replenish the reserve and ensure it remains at the recommended 
minimum level.  

 
19. It must be a clear priority for all officers to focus on the delivery of 

savings plans during the year.  Corporate Directors and Directors will 
keep Executive Members informed of progress on a regular basis. 

 

Financial Analysis 

 
20. The Council’s net budget is £141m. Following on from previous years, 

the challenge of delivering savings continues with c£6m to be 
achieved to reach a balanced budget.  Early forecasts indicate the 
Council is facing net financial pressures of £11m and an overview of 
this forecast, on a directorate by directorate basis, is outlined in Table 
1 below.   

 

Service area Net 
budget 

2022/23 
Gross 
Forecast 
Variation 

M i t i g a t i o n 2022/23 
Revised 
Forecast 
Variation 
after 
mitigation 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Children & Education 25,083 5,074 -500 4,574 

Adult Social Care & Integration 45,329 6,835 -3,000 3,835 

Place 22,605 -1,118 -140 -1,258 

Customers & Communities, 
Public Health & Corporate 
Services 

26,437 1,601 -1,000 601 

Central budgets 22,670 -1,000  -1,000 

Sub Total  11,392 -4,640 6,752 

Contingency -500  -500 -500 

Use of earmarked reser
[...]
m ahead of budget is assumed 
in this forecast. That is offset by additional processing costs and costs 
across parking services. Income levels are monitored on monthly 
basis and the forecast will be updated regularly throughout the year. 

 
24. There is a forecast underspend of (£1,076k) across waste disposal 

and collection. This is from a combination of additional recycling 
income due to higher than budgeted commodity prices.  Income 
levels are forecast at £350k above budget which, although lower than 
2022/23, is higher than budgeted.    

 
25. Across Waste Collection operational costs are estimated at £300k 

below budget as vehicle repairs and hire are below budget as the 
fleet is relatively new. Residual waste tonnages across York and 
North Yorkshire are also lower than forecast which allows capacity 
within Allerton Park (£200k) to be filled with commercial waste from 
Yorwaste, providing additional income. 

 

Page 14



Page 9 of 13 

26. Early monitoring indicates a forecast shortfall in planning fees of 
£300k. This will be monitored closely, and the profile of planning 
income will be reviewed in light of the impact of the Local Plan. 

 
27. The budget for facilities management assumes full occupation of 

external partners at West Offices. There remains a void on floor two 
whilst let is still subject to final completion. This has led to a forecast 
shortfall of £380k. 
 

28. The energy budgets across Place were increased in 2023/24 to 
reflect the large increases in gas and electricity prices that occurred in 
2022/23. There have however been a further 30% increase in 
electricity prices in 2023/24 which have led to forecast overspends in 
Highways (£325k) and Facilities management £175k. 
 

29. The overall directorate forecast assumes that several income 
budgets, including commercial property and licensing, will outturn on 
budget. These will require monitoring throughout the year as there 
are potential pressures across services. 

 
30
[...]
 Places Quarterly Amber Amber Amber Green - - - - Neutral
◄►

Neutral

Large Project - Smart Travel Evolution 

Programme (STEP)
Quarterly Amber Green Green Green - - - - Neutral

◄►
Neutral

Large Project - Flood Risk Quarterly Green Green Green Green - - - - Neutral
◄►

Neutral

Large Project - City Centre Access Project Quarterly Amber Amber Green Amber - - - - Neutral
◄►

Neutral

Large Project - Haxby Station Quarterly NA Amber Amber Amber - - - - Neutral
◄►

Neutral

Large Project - York Station Gateway Quarterly NA NA Amber Amber - - - - Neutral
◄►

Neutral

Large Project - Ousewerm (York and North 

Yorkshire Catchment Flood Management Project)
Quarterly NA NA Green Green - - - - Neutral

◄►
Neutral

GCC03

Level of CO2 emissions from council buildings 

and operations (tonnes of carbon dioxide 

equivalent)

Annual 3,657.56 3,633.3
 (Avail Sep 

23)
- - - - -

Up is 

Bad

◄►
Neutral

GCC05 Number of trees planted (CYC) Annual 271 73 1,099 - - - - -
Up is 

Good
▲

Green

1
2
. L

a
rg

e
 P

ro
je

c
ts

CORP10L

1
3
. 

S
u
s
ta

in
a
b
ility

1
1
. H

ig
h
w

a
y
s

CES07

P
age 28



Collection 

Frequency
2020/2021 2021/2022 2022/2023 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Target Polarity DOT

Scrutiny - Economy, Place, Access and Transport 2023/2024   
No of Indicators = 78 | Direction of Travel (DoT) shows the trend of how an indicator is performing against its Polarity 

over time.
Produced by the Business Intelligence Hub September 2023 

 

 

Previous Years 2023/2024

BPI110

Forecast Budget Outturn (£000s Overspent / -

Underspent) - CYC Subtotal (excluding 

contingency)

Quarterly £1,328 £2,638 £4,887 £6,752 - - - -
Up is 

Bad
▲
Red

1
4
. 

F
in

a
n
c

e

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5 

 
 

Meeting: Economy, Place, Access & Transport Scrutiny 

Meeting date: 24/10/2023 

Report of: Director of Environment, Transport and Planning 

Portfolio of: Executive Members Cllr Pete Kilbane, Cllr Kate 
Ravilious 

 

Scrutiny (or Audit and Governance Committee) 
Report: York’s new Local Transport Strategy & 
Plan  
 

Subject of Report 
 
1. City of York Council needs to prepare a new Local Transport Plan, 

which sets the strategy for the management, maintenance and 
development of the city’s transport system. It will cover the entire 
CYC area, including York’s city centre, suburbs, villages and rural 
areas. This will be York’s plan and inform the statutory Local 
Transport Plan for York and North Yorkshire, which will be the 
responsibility of the new Mayoral Combined Authority. York’s Plan 
will therefore inform decisions to be made by the new Combined 
Authority.  It will be submitted to the Department for Transport 
(DfT) and will comply with the anticipated new guidance for 
preparation of ‘pipelines of major future transport schemes’. 
 

2. In addition to the LTP, there are a number of other statutory or 
required documents which are due to be drafted and need a 
programme of public consultation, namely Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) and Air Quality Action Plan 4 
(AQAP4). Transport is a central consideration in these documents, 
so they are all to some extent interlinked.  They are also key to 
delivering the new Council Plan’s priorities for transport, and 
important in associated areas, such as health, economy, housing 
etc.  

 

3. Because of the high level of consultation activity required in York 
as these strategies are taken forward, officers have recognised 

Page 31 Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 5 

that there is potential for ‘consultation fatigue’ if the overarching 
principles for each of these documents are represented 
independently of each other, and so proposes that they be 
consulted on as one – a Local Transport Strategy, with the public 
consultation being called ‘Our Big Transport Conversation’. 

 

4. Consulting and engaging on a wider Local Transport Strategy 
offers an opportunity to gather a wide range of views about 
transport in York, somethin

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 24 October 2023 

Present 
 
 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
 
 
Officers in 
attendance 

Councillors K Taylor (Chair), J Burton, Fenton, 
Healey, Hook, Merrett (Substitute), Nelson, 
Steward, Whitcroft and Mason 
 
Councillor Kilbane – Executive Member for 
Economy and Transport 
Councillor Ravilious – Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency  
 
James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Patrick Looker - Head of Service Finance 
Julian Ridge - Sustainable Transport Manager 
Andy Vose - Transport Policy Manager 
Mike Southcombe - Public Protection, 
Regulatory Support & Advice Manager 

 

Apologies Councillor B Burton 

 

6. Declarations of Interest (17:34) 
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Merrett noted that he did not have an personal or prejudicial interest to 
declare, but wished to note that he was a member of both the Bus and 
Environment Forums.  

 
 
7. Minutes (17:34) 
 

Resolved:  The Committee agreed the minutes of the 21 March 2023 be 
signed as a correct record with the chairs amendments and 
agreed that the minutes of the 26 September 2023 be signed as 
a correct record.  

 



 
8. Public Participation (17:36) 
 

It was reported that there had been 8 registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn raised concerns regarding York’s new Local Transport 
Strategy & Plan proposed consultation. She stated that areas without 
parish councils were disadvantaged by the consultation. She also asked 
about progress against a number of Council documents and asked whether 
there would be published changes to the 2020 Highway inspection manual. 
 
Niall McFerran confirmed that York Bus Forum welcomed the new Local 
Transport Strategy & Plan. He asked for confirmation on how much of the 
£17.3m BSIP funding had been spent and details of projects coming 
forward. He suggested that reliability for buses were key, tracked 
timetables and intermediary stops for park and ride buses would improve 
bus travel. 
 
Anna Semlyen raised concerns that the new Local Transport Strategy & 
Plan lacked clear plans to reduce car travel by the required 20% identified 
to meet net zero for the city. She asked that the Committee seek options 
that demonstrate how the city would meet this reduction.  
 
Andy D’Agorne stated that the Council needed to meet its objectives to 
reduce traffic and pollution. He noted that changes to bus policies in the 
city were needed which should include extending park and ride service 
hours and rerouting the 405 bus past the railway station. Finally he asked 
that the Council’s residents parking schemes be revised to include all 
terrace streets in the city. 
 
John Gannon highlighted that CO2 pollution on Gillygate exceeded 
maximum levels set by the World Health Organisation and asked that the 
Council complete the electrification of all buses and taxis, create additional 
penalties for idling, and only allow goods vehicles to drive down Gillygate at 
designated times.  
 
Flick Williams raised concerns that within the Local Transport Strategy that 
in a priority for cyclists over buses created unsafe bus stops which 
prioritised cycle lanes on the road space. She noted that disabled people 
make 40% less journeys on average and dangerous to navigate road 
spaces would lead to people deciding they could not leave their homes.  
Jonathan Tyler confirmed that the York Civic Trust broadly welcomed the 
Local Transport Strategy & Plan. He noted that they were awaiting 



modelling on some of the key objectives and plans such as the proposed 
71% reduction in car travel.  
 
Sharon Cheek spoke on behalf of York Cycle Campaign, they outlined that 
the city required a drastic increase active travel. Welcomed the proposal for 
a connected cycle priority network the reallocation of road space, she 
confirmed this work as well as speed reduction was vital to increase cycling 
in the city.  

 
 
9. 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 1 (18:13) 
 

Officers provided the projected 2023/24 financial position and the 
performance position for the period covering 1 April 2023 to 30 June 2023. 
The Committee considered the performance data included within the 
report. It was noted that some performance indicators would be changed 
between this report and the next as performance would be measured 
against the new Council Plan. It was also noted that all the Councils 
performance indicators could be considered on the Council’s Open Data 
platform. Members also enquired as to how data was presented and 
officers confirmed that they could review whether additional years data 
could be included over quarters and how progress is identified.  
 
The Committee noted the current spending in the highways budget on 
street lighting, and enquired about whether solar technology could be used, 
to both reduce cost and assist with the Councils climate ambitions. Officers 
confirmed that while solar technology was getting better there remained 
constraints relating to battery technology, they confirmed that a previous 
scrutiny committee had scrutinised the Council’s street lighting policy and 
that they would email the Committee further detail on this.  
 
Council incomes were also discussed. It was confirmed to members that in 
planning services significant income comes from major developments, 
therefore, it would be expected that with the finalising of the local plan that 
more major developments would come forward. Car parking was raised 
with the agreement by Executive to raise parking fees in the city. Members 
asked whether there was a concern that price rises for parking could 
reduce usage, and officers noted that while it was possible data from the 
previous year showed that a 10% price increase only resulted in a 1% 
usage reduction.   
 
Finally the Committee discussed the highways maintenance backlog which 
was described as a long standing problem faced by local authorities. 
Officers confirmed that planned maintenance was prioritised and when new 
funding was available additional schemes for maintenance would be added 



to the Councils program of works, if funding would be cut then some 
schemes would be removed taking into account the prioritisation of the 
work. It was confirmed that the Council had not yet had detail on proposed 
additional road maintenance from central government. The Executive 
Member for Economy and Transport confirmed that the Council lacked the 
budget to address the whole of the maintenance backlog, citing an issue of 
funding cuts to local authority funding since 2010.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the finance and performance information; 
ii. Requested that officers share additional detail on the ability to 

use solar technology to power street lighting;  
iii. Requested that officers provide additional detail regarding how 

much would need to be spent in year to prevent the highways 
maintenance backlog from increasing.  

 
Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 
 

 
10. York's new Local Transport Strategy & Plan (18:54) 
 

Officers introduced the report outlining the need to prepare a new Local 
Transport Strategy and Plan. It was confirmed that the plan would be for 
York and would inform the statutory Local 
Transport Plan for York and North Yorkshire, which will be the 
responsibility of the new Mayoral Combined Authority. Officers confirmed 
that the plan would go out for consultation before being agreed by 
Executive. The Executive Member for Economy and Transport asked the 
Committee for their comments on the plan and the proposed objectives.  
 
The Committee enquired about how the consultation process would be 
conducted and how it can ensure the Council reaches hard to reach 
groups. Officers confirmed that once the consultation process was finished 
the Council would identify groups the consultation did not reach and would 
aim to reach out to these groups. Members highlighted the importance of 
encouraging model shift and asked if motorists could be considered as an 
important group to reach in consultation, members also asked if there 
would be a specific channel for councillors to engage with the consultation.  
 
Members highlighted the importance of the new Local Transport Strategy 
and Plan improving accessibility to the city. Suggested improvements 
included improving safety around the use of e-scooters and accessing bus 
stops and how these integrate with cycle lanes. Members therefore 
requested that future safety audits ensure disabled representation. The 



Committee also discussed the need to require all private hire cars to be 
wheelchair accessible to support disabled users. Members enquired about 
blue badge parking and noted the proposed standard of ensuring parking 
would be within 150 meters of major attractions, members proposed that 
150 meters could be too far for some blue badge holders and whether a 50 
meter could be the standard. The Executive Member for Economy and 
Transport confirmed that they could explore amending the minimum 
distance required, but would wish to ensure a deliverable standard was set 
which followed legislation and guidance the Council would receive.  
 
Improving bus travel was discussed, members suggested practices such as 
single ticketing, max fares, and electric timetables to improve bus travel. 
Tackling congestion and providing ways for buses and other forms of public 
transport to travel quickly was noted as key to providing an consistent 
service. The Committee also highlighted the need to improve bus travel in 
rural areas and it was confirmed that officers were exploring with providers 
how to maximise the use of park and ride sights, with the prospect of 
services not to York city centre using the sights including buses outside of 
the wider York area.   
 
The Committee also discussed the proposed 2030 target for reducing car 
travel by 20%. Members enquired about whether other cities had had 
success in reducing car travel and how they achieved this, it was confirmed 
that many local authorities were at a similar stage as the Council in setting 
their targets. Leicester was highlighted as an example with a focus on 
active travel having shown some success in reducing car travel.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To request that the Executive Member for Economy and 
Transport work with officers to ensure the consultation reaches 
hard to reach groups, including running face to face sessions 
where needed. Also to ensure the consultation uses accessible 
language throughout; 

ii. To request that the new Local Transport Strategy & Plan seek to 
set high minimum standards regarding accessibility for the 
disabled and to explain in instances where those standards 
could not be meet;  

iii. To request that Councillor be included in the list of professionals 
who can respond to the consultation;  

iv. To request that the Council continues to work with North 
Yorkshire County Council and the new combined authority to 
develop transport links between York and North Yorkshire;  

v. To request that the British Transport Police be engaged in traffic 
management policy;  



vi. To request that greater detail be provided in the new Local 
Transport Strategy & Plan around targets and benchmarking to 
ensure the Council can monitor progress against the targets;  

vii. To request that the consultation include options on public 
transport including integrated timetables, single ticketing, and 
daily fairs caps; 

viii. To request that their be disability representation on the 
Independent Safety Auditing Committee. 

 
Reason: To provide the Committee’s input into the new Local Transport 

Strategy & Plan prior to going out for consultation.  
 
 

11. Work Plan (20:24) 
 

Members considered the Committee work plan and discussed the prospect 
of forming a working group to review spending on the Local Transport Plan 
(LTP) 3 before the implementation of LTP4. It was noted that a number of 
other topics were being considered for potential working groups and that 
members would bring proposals to the Committees November meeting.  
 
It was also noted that delays to the creation of the combined authority could 
affect the proposed item on devolution schemed for the Committees 
November meeting and could need to be postponed to a later date.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Committee work plan be noted;  
ii. That Committee members bring working group topic proposals 

to the Committees 28 November 2023 meeting for 
consideration. 

 
Reason: to ensure that the Committee maintains a program of work.  

 
 
 
 

 
Councillor Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 8.39 pm]. 


